
           
                           
 

 
FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: July 17, 2020 
 

In First Three Months of Pandemic Florida’s 56 Billionaires’ Net Worth 
Jumps $15.5 Billion – More than the State’s $8 Billion Budget Gap  

 

Meanwhile State & Local Government Services Face Deep Cuts as Congress Stalls 
on New COVID-19 Financial Aid Package 

 

WASHINGTON—Florida has 56 billionaires who collectively saw their wealth increase by $15.5 
billion or 8.5% during the first three months of the COVID-19 pandemic even as the state’s 
economy was reeling from a huge spike in joblessness and a collapse in taxes collected, a new 
report by Americans for Tax Fairness (ATF) and Health Care for America Now (HCAN) shows.  
 
This $15.5 billion increase in wealth is about double the $8 billion revenue shortfall for the state 
due to the pandemic projected by Moody’s Analytics. This trend of billionaire wealth growth 
dwarfing state revenue declines is similar in nearly half the states, according to a new ATF 
analysis. 
 
Between March 18—the rough start date of the pandemic shutdown, when most federal and 
state economic restrictions were in place—and June 17, the total net worth of the state’s 56 
billionaires rose from $181.1 billion to $195.6 billion, based on an analysis of Forbes data. 
Forbes’ annual billionaires report was published March 18, 2020, and the real-time data was 
collected June 17 from the Forbes website.  
 
Three Florida billionaires—Shahid Kahn, Reinhold Schmieding and Todd Wanek—saw their 
wealth grow by 39.5%, 34.4% and 70.8%, respectively. Over about the same period of time 
2,711,000 of the state’s residents lost their jobs, 81,000 fell ill with the virus and 3,000 died 
from it.  
 

FLORIDA BILLIONAIRES MARCH 18 TO JUNE 17, 2020 

Name 

March 18 
Net Worth 
(Millions) 

June 17 Real 
Time Worth 

(Millions) 

Wealth 
Growth in 
3 Months 

% Growth 
in 3 

Months 
Primary Income 

Source Industry 

Thomas Peterffy $14,300 $15,409 $1,109 7.8% discount brokerage Finance & Investments 

David Tepper $12,000 $12,000 $0 0.0% hedge funds Finance & Investments 

Shahid Khan $7,800 $10,882 $3,082 39.5% auto parts Automotive 

J. Christopher Reyes $6,800 $6,758 -$42 -0.6% food distribution Food & Beverage 

Jude Reyes $6,800 $6,758 -$42 -0.6% food distribution Food & Beverage 

Reinhold Schmieding $5,300 $7,124 $1,824 34.4% medical devices Healthcare 

Micky Arison $5,100 $6,090 $990 19.4% Carnival Cruises Service 

Paul Tudor Jones, II. $5,100 $5,050 -$50 -1.0% hedge funds Finance & Investments 

https://www.miamiherald.com/news/politics-government/state-politics/article243817162.html
https://americansfortaxfairness.org/issue/billionaire-wealth-growth-vs-state-budget-revenue-shortfalls/
https://oui.doleta.gov/unemploy/claims.asp
https://www.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/index.html#cases
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Dirk Ziff $5,000 $5,000 $0 0.0% investments Finance & Investments 

Terrence Pegula $5,000 $5,089 $89 1.8% natural gas Energy 

Robert Rich, Jr. $4,400 $4,355 -$45 -1.0% frozen foods Food & Beverage 

Charles B. Johnson $4,200 $4,462 $262 6.2% money management Finance & Investments 

Russ Weiner $4,000 $3,989 -$11 -0.3% energy drinks Food & Beverage 

Sami Mnaymneh $4,000 $4,000 $0 0.0% private equity Finance & Investments 

Igor Olenicoff $3,900 $3,859 -$41 -1.1% real estate Real Estate 

Isaac Perlmutter $3,900 $4,578 $678 17.4% Marvel comics Media & Entertainment 

Jeff Greene $3,700 $3,657 -$43 -1.2% real estate, investments Real Estate 

Richard Schulze $3,400 $4,303 $903 26.6% Best Buy Fashion & Retail 

Leon G. Cooperman $3,200 $3,150 -$50 -1.6% hedge funds Finance & Investments 

Tom Golisano $3,200 $3,612 $412 12.9% payroll services Service 

Barry Sternlicht $3,000 $2,989 -$11 -0.4% private equity Finance & Investments 

William Wrigley, Jr. $3,000 $2,964 -$36 -1.2% chewing gum Food & Beverage 

John Henry $2,600 $2,650 $50 1.9% sports Sports 

William Berkley $2,600 $2,187 -$413 -15.9% insurance Finance & Investments 

C. Dean Metropoulos $2,400 $2,432 $32 1.3% investments Food & Beverage 

Herbert Wertheim $2,400 $3,054 $654 27.3% investments Finance & Investments 

Norman Braman $2,400 $2,539 $139 5.8% art, car dealerships Automotive 

Rakesh Gangwal $2,400 $2,432 $32 1.3% airline Service 

Richard Sands $2,300 $3,199 $899 39.1% liquor Food & Beverage 

James Clark $2,200 $2,535 $335 15.2% Netscape, investments Technology 

Todd Christopher $2,200 $2,240 $40 1.8% hair care products Fashion & Retail 

Henry Laufer $2,100 $2,100 $0 0.0% hedge funds Finance & Investments 

Michael Jordan $2,100 $2,083 -$17 -0.8% 

Charlotte Hornets, 

endorsements Sports 

Carol Jenkins Barnett $2,000 $2,000 $0 0.0% Publix supermarkets Food & Beverage 

Kenneth Feld $2,000 $1,407 -$593 -29.7% live entertainment Media & Entertainment 

Ronald Wanek $2,000 $3,161 $1,161 58.1% furniture Manufacturing 

S. Daniel Abraham $2,000 $2,033 $33 1.6% Slim-Fast Food & Beverage 

Jorge Perez $1,900 $1,884 -$16 -0.8% real estate Real Estate 

Nick Caporella $1,900 $2,516 $616 32.4% beverages Food & Beverage 

Randal J. Kirk $1,900 $1,759 -$141 -7.4% pharmaceuticals Healthcare 

James France $1,800 $1,760 -$40 -2.2% Nascar, racing Sports 
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Robert Duggan $1,800 $2,101 $301 16.7% pharmaceuticals Healthcare 

Charlotte Colket Weber $1,700 $1,692 -$8 -0.5% Campbell Soup Food & Beverage 

Jimmy John Liautaud $1,700 $1,713 $13 0.8% sandwich chain Food & Beverage 

Catherine Lozick $1,600 $2,061 $461 28.8% valve manufacturing Manufacturing 

Edward DeBartolo, Jr. $1,600 $1,914 $314 19.6% shopping centers Real Estate 

J. Hyatt Brown $1,600 $1,779 $179 11.2% insurance Finance & Investments 

Duke Reyes $1,500 $1,501 $1 0.1% beer distribution Food & Beverage 

Phillip Frost $1,500 $1,865 $365 24.3% pharmaceuticals Healthcare 

William Koch $1,500 $1,544 $44 2.9% oil, investments Energy 

Bharat Desai $1,400 $1,392 -$8 -0.6% IT consulting Technology 

Scott Kapnick $1,400 $1,400 $0 0.0% private equity Finance & Investments 

William Stone $1,300 $2,144 $844 64.9% software Technology 

Thomas James $1,100 $1,073 -$27 -2.5% finance Finance & Investments 

Todd Wanek $1,100 $1,878 $778 70.8% furniture Manufacturing 

Edmund Ansin $1,000 $1,475 $475 47.5% television Media & Entertainment 

Neerja Sethi $1,000 N/A N/A N/A 

IT consulting, 

outsourcing Technology 

 TOTAL $181,100 $195,581 $15,481 8.5%   

Sources: All data is from Forbes and available here. 
March 18, 2020, data is from the Forbes World’s Billionaires List: The Richest in 2020. 
June 17, 2020 data was taken from Forbes real-time estimates of worth that day. 

 
 
Among other COVID-19 victims are the 27 million Americans who may lose their employer-
provided healthcare coverage. Low-wage workers, people of color and women have suffered 
disproportionately in the combined medical and economic crises because of long-standing 
racial and gender disparities. Billionaires are overwhelmingly white men.  
 
Over the same three-month period, the nation’s 600-plus billionaires saw their combined 
wealth increase by $584 billion or 20%—rising from $2.948 trillion to $3.531 trillion, based on 
ATF’s analysis of Forbes data. Meanwhile, the Federal Reserve reported that as of the week of 
June 10, total U.S. household wealth had shrunk by $6.5 trillion during the first three months of 
the pandemic.   
 
The three richest Americans, Jeff Bezos, Bill Gates and Mark Zuckerberg, saw their combined 
wealth jump by $87 billion, or 38%, 11% and 58%, respectively. The total number of billionaires 
grew from 614 to 643. 
 
“It’s immoral that billionaires are getting richer and richer while average Americans are 
treading water if they are lucky, or drowning, from the economic crash caused by the 
pandemic,” said Frank Clemente, executive director of Americans for Tax Fairness. “Congress 
needs to urgently provide a major new financial aid package to ensure working families can 

https://docs.google.com/spreadsheets/d/1VDwTrdHknsv3_zB_Ssp_3WgcYV4J640qyk2Ojxrd4eE/edit?usp=sharing
https://www.forbes.com/billionaires/
https://www.kff.org/coronavirus-covid-19/issue-brief/eligibility-for-aca-health-coverage-following-job-loss/?utm_source=newsletter&utm_medium=email&utm_campaign=newsletter_axiosvitals&stream=top
https://www.epi.org/blog/16-2-million-workers-have-likely-lost-employer-provided-health-insurance-since-the-coronavirus-shock-began/
https://www.epi.org/blog/16-2-million-workers-have-likely-lost-employer-provided-health-insurance-since-the-coronavirus-shock-began/
https://www.nytimes.com/2020/05/14/business/economy/coronavirus-jobless-unemployment.html
https://www.npr.org/sections/health-shots/2020/05/30/865413079/what-do-coronavirus-racial-disparities-look-like-state-by-state
https://economictimes.indiatimes.com/magazines/panache/looking-at-the-pandemic-through-gender-lens-women-are-facing-the-brunt-of-covid-19-with-more-job-cuts-less-pay/articleshow/75735303.cms
https://americansfortaxfairness.org/issue/3-months-covid-19-pandemic-billionaires-boom-middle-class-implodes/
https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2020/06/14/ripple-effects-downturn-show-pandemics-early-economic-toll-was-just-beginning/
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recover and critical state and local services can keep being provided. The package should repeal 
the huge tax break for millionaires in the first major financial aid law and block any new tax cuts 
for corporations and the wealthy.”  
 
“In the biggest public health crisis of our lifetimes, billionaires are getting richer while millions 
are losing coverage or have no access to affordable health care,” said Margarida Jorge, 
executive director of Health Care for America Now. Rather than pass the relief measures that 
we all need to beat COVID, Congress is letting families, workers, seniors and many others go 
without the health care they need to survive, letting health care workers go without protective 
equipment and forcing hospitals to face unprecedented shortages in beds, ventilators and 
medicines. It’s obvious there’s plenty of money—the problem here is Congress’ priorities.” 
 
Decades of tax cuts for the rich have fueled the growth of billionaires and their wealth. And 
even in the midst of the greatest national emergency since World War II, tax handouts to the 
wealthy have continued—most recently in the form of a $135 billion handout slipped into the 
$2 trillion CARES pandemic relief law enacted in late March. It primarily benefits millionaire 
business owners and costs three times more than the law spends on social safety net programs 
and exceeds the amount expended on hospitals and public health.  
 
The House HEROES Act passed in May would repeal this tax break that is giving an average tax 
cut of $1.6 million this year to 43,000 millionaires and billionaires, according to the Joint 
Committee on Taxation (JCT). That big payout contrasts sharply with the one-time stimulus 
checks of up to $1,200 that have helped 159 million people under the CARES Act. Closing this 
tax loophole and making it permanent would raise $246 billion per the JCT, which could be used 
for a new major pandemic financial relief and recovery package.  
 
As the U.S. Senate begins consideration of the next coronavirus aid legislation, a broad coalition 
of more than 230 organizations, including Florida groups, is urging repeal of the Millionaires 
Giveaway tax cut for wealthy business owners. So far, 24 senators support legislation (S. 3640) 
to repeal this giveaway but not Senators Marco Rubio (R) and Rick Scott (R). 
 
Rather than respond to growing needs from increasing numbers of unemployed people, new 
patients, and overburdened local and state agencies, Senate Majority Leader Mitch McConnell 
has been slow-walking legislative action on another major relief measure such as the HEROES 
Act, especially one that would provide a major cash infusion to state and local governments 
that have lost huge amounts of tax revenue but must by law balance their budgets. Instead, 
McConnell has suggested that states file for bankruptcy.  
 
The HEROES Act would greatly benefit Florida during this economic crisis by providing 
immediate relief and laying the groundwork for a more robust economic recovery, including:  
 
● $25.8 billion out of a total of about $500 billion in direct aid to state governments over the 

next two years for critical services. 
● $18 billion out of a total of $375 billion in direct aid to local governments over the next two 

years for critical services. Go here to see how much is going to communities in your state. 
● $5.3 billion out of a total of $117 billion in increased federal Medicaid funding over the next 

two years.  

https://inequality.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/Billionaire-Bonanza-2020-April-21.pdf
https://www.politifact.com/factchecks/2020/may/26/facebook-posts/yes-cares-act-has-tax-break-benefits-43000-million/
http://www.crfb.org/blogs/whats-2-trillion-coronavirus-relief-package
https://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/news/release/whitehouse-doggett-release-new-analysis-showing-gop-tax-provisions-in-cares-act-overwhelmingly-benefit-million-dollar-plus-earners
https://www.whitehouse.senate.gov/news/release/whitehouse-doggett-release-new-analysis-showing-gop-tax-provisions-in-cares-act-overwhelmingly-benefit-million-dollar-plus-earners
https://www.businessinsider.com/personal-finance/coronavirus-stimulus-check-questions-answers-2020-4
https://www.businessinsider.com/personal-finance/coronavirus-stimulus-check-questions-answers-2020-4
https://www.businessinsider.com/personal-finance/coronavirus-stimulus-check-questions-answers-2020-4
https://americansfortaxfairness.org/issue/heroes-act-raises-250-billion-repealing-huge-tax-cut-rich/
https://americansfortaxfairness.org/issue/232-groups-oppose-major-business-tax-breaks-cares-act/
https://americansfortaxfairness.org/issue/232-groups-oppose-major-business-tax-breaks-cares-act/
https://www.marketwatch.com/story/mcconnell-on-coronavirus-relief-in-the-next-month-or-so-well-be-talking-about-possibly-another-bill-2020-05-27
https://www.cnn.com/2020/04/22/politics/mitch-mcconnell-state-local-government-aid-bankruptcy/index.html
https://www.speaker.gov/heroesact
https://americansfortaxfairness.org/issue/50-state-allocations-fiscal-relief-funds-heroes-act/
https://speaker.house.gov/sites/speaker.house.gov/files/TheHeroesAct_LocalityEstimates.xlsx
https://www.cbpp.org/blog/pelosi-bill-includes-much-needed-medicaid-funding-for-states
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● $5.2 billion out of a total of $90 billion for public schools for grades K-12 and public colleges 
and universities.  

 
All of the above data is available in one table here.  
 
State residents will also get their fair share of the following other assistance provided by the 
HEROES Act should it become law: 
 
● Extension through the end of the year of the $600 per week in enhanced unemployment 

benefits that are expiring at the end of July. 
● Renewal and increase in direct assistance checks to individuals and families: $1,200 per 

each adult and child, up to $6,000 per household. 
● $100 billion to protect renters and homeowners from evictions and foreclosures. 
 
Increased support from the federal government directly to states through these provisions is 
the best way to avoid state cuts to jobs and services that would worsen the impact of the 
pandemic and prolong the recession the country is experiencing.  
 
Economists warn that delayed action on more funding to states, unemployment benefits, and 
safety net services will have dire consequences for recovery, could lengthen and deepen the 
recession and curtail job growth for the next decade. Moreover, coronavirus cases are back on 
the rise in over a dozen states where the re-opening process has increased risk of exposure, 
furthering jeopardizing the economy.  
 
Senate Majority Leader Mitch McConnell has cited rising deficits in delaying immediate 
consideration of new pandemic relief legislation, but so far has not proposed rolling back the 
$135 billion Millionaires Giveaway in the CARES Act. Rather, McConnell’s key priority for the 
next relief package has been to provide legal immunity to employers by limiting workers’ rights 
in court to sue bosses who put their safety at risk or neglect COVID protocols.   
 
Polling shows that half of Americans have been personally economically impacted by the 
COVID-19 pandemic -- losing their job or having their hours cut back. Congress must provide 
help by working with local and state elected officials and agencies to ensure workers, families 
and small businesses get the resources they need to make it through the pandemic and 
mitigate the harmful consequences of the economic slow-down.  
 
State residents can’t afford excuses from Congressional leaders who prioritize tax giveaways for 
the rich and corporations over the basic needs of average people or more delays that will 
double down on prolonged pain for millions.  
 
Media Contacts: 
 
Americans for Tax Fairness, Chris Fleming, Red Horse Strategies, 202-631-0929 
chris@redhorsestrategies.com 
 

Health Care for America Now, Morgan Grogan, Berlin Rosen, 512-913-8875 
morgan.grogan@berlinrosen.com 

https://americansfortaxfairness.org/issue/50-state-allocations-fiscal-relief-funds-heroes-act/
https://americansfortaxfairness.org/issue/50-state-allocations-fiscal-relief-funds-heroes-act/
https://www.cbsnews.com/news/heroes-act-coronavirus-relief-package-3-trillion-bill-house-democrats-vote-today-2020-05-15/
https://www.epi.org/blog/what-to-watch-on-jobs-day-the-unemployment-rate-continues-to-climb-but-not-equally-for-all-demographic-groups/
https://www.nytimes.com/reuters/2020/06/09/business/09reuters-usa-economy-jobs.html
https://www.nytimes.com/interactive/2020/us/coronavirus-us-cases.html
https://www.politico.com/news/2020/04/21/mcconnell-slams-brakes-coronavirus-aid-199890
https://www.nbcnews.com/think/opinion/mitch-mcconnell-s-new-coronavirus-plan-make-sure-you-can-ncna1194226
http://maristpoll.marist.edu/?page_id=45262
mailto:chris@redhorsestrategies.com
mailto:morgan.grogan@berlinrosen.com

